
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 758307 DX28340 Oakham

      

Ladies and Gentlemen,

A Special meeting of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING 
COMMITTEE will be held in the RUTLAND COUNTY MUSEUM - RIDING SCHOOL 
on Thursday, 10th December, 2015 commencing at 6.00 pm when it is hoped you 
will be able to attend.

Yours faithfully

Helen Briggs
Chief Executive

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at 
www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay

A G E N D A

APOLOGIES 

1) DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 
disclosable interests under the Code of Conduct and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

2) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
To receive any petitions, deputations and questions from members of the 
Public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rules.

The total time allowed for this item shall be 30 minutes.  Petitions, deputations 
and questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received.  
Questions may also be submitted at short notice by giving a written copy to the 
Committee Administrator 15 minutes before the start of the meeting.

The total time allowed for questions at short notice is 15 minutes out of the 
total time of 30 minutes.  Any petitions, deputations and questions that have 
been submitted with prior formal notice will take precedence over questions 

http://www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay


submitted at short notice.  Any questions that are not considered within the 
time limit shall receive a written response after the meeting and be the subject 
of a report to the next meeting.

3) DEPUTATIONS RELATING TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
To receive any deputations from members of the Public in accordance with the 
provisions of Procedure Rule 94(4).

There will be no limit on the total number of deputations to be received but no 
more than two deputations will be permitted in respect of each planning 
application one of which, if required, will be from a statutory consultee.

Deputations which relate to a planning application included on the agenda for 
this meeting will be deferred until the application is considered by Members.

Following the deputation, the applicant or his agent will have a right of reply, 
the maximum time for which will be three minutes.  Members will then have the 
opportunity to question the deputee and if a response has been made, the 
applicant or agent, for a maximum of four minutes.

4) REPORT NO. 238/2015 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS 
To receive Report No. 238/2015 from the Director for Places (Environment, 
Planning and Transport).
(Pages 3 - 62)

---oOo---

DISTRIBUTION
MEMBERS OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING COMMITTEE:

Mr E Baines (Chairman)

Mr J Lammie (Vice-Chair)

Mr G Conde Mr W Cross
Mr J Dale Mr T King
Mr A Mann Mr T Mathias
Mr M Oxley Mr C Parsons
Mr A Stewart Mr D Wilby

OTHER MEMBERS FOR INFORMATION



 
 

  REPORT NO: 238/2015  
 

 
 
 
 

SPECIAL DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

10TH DECEMBER 2015 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR FOR PLACES 

(ENVIRONMENT, PLANNING AND TRANSPORT) 
 
 
 

 



 

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 1800m

Tank

Track

1.22m
 R

H

W
ard Bdy

Pond

Pond

Golf Course
Pond

Track

1.22m RH

1.22m
 RH

Def

Ward Bdy

Pond

Pond

Shake Hole

Big Pits Wood

Track

Def

1.22m
 R

H

Track

91.8m

Hardwick Wood

D
rain

94.8m

Issues

95.1m

The Coppice

88.7m Hardwick Farm Cottages

Hopper

Lighting Towers

(disused)

95.6m

95.4m

97.0m

Airfield

Ward Bdy

Def

Depot

Tr
ac

k

Woolfox

A 1A 1A 1
A 1A 1
A 1A 1A 1
A 1

Ward Bdy

A 1A 1A 1
A 1A 1
A 1A 1A 1
A 1

A 1A 1A 1
A 1A 1
A 1A 1A 1
A 1

Def

Ward Bdy

Def

Wood
Woolfox

rack

Track

Track

1.
22

m
 R

H

96.0m

Track

91.2m

Sinks

Pond

96.7m

94.3m

Track

1.22m RH

Track

Pond

100.7m

Def

Woolfox Wood

Drain

(disused)

Tr
ac

k

Pond

D
rain

Airfield

1.22m Tk H

D
e f

1.22m
 R

H

1.22m RH
1.22m RH

Issues

Issues

Shake Hole

Shake Hole

Swallow Hole

D
ra

in

Swallow Hole

1.22m
 Tk H

Woolfox Wood

Track

Rutland County Council    
    Scale - 1:10000
    Time of plot: 16:14
    Date of plot: 30/11/2015

© Crown copyright and database rights [2013] 
Ordnance Survey [100018056]

Catmose,
Oakham,
Rutland
LE15 6HP

aboulton
Typewritten Text
2014/1003/MAJ

aboulton_1
Typewritten Text



Application: 2014/1003/MAJ ITEM 1
Proposal: The proposed development is for a wind farm of nine (9) number, 

three-bladed, horizontal axis wind turbines, each up to 130m 
maximum height to tip.  The proposed wind farm would have 
associated electricity transformers, underground cabling, 
access tracks, road widening works, permanent access track 
turning heads, rotor assembly pads, crane hardstandings, 
control building and substation compound, and a 
communications mast. During construction and commissioning 
there would be a number of temporary works including a 
construction compound, security gatehouse, vehicle cleaning 
facility, welfare facilities, and two (2) number guyed 
meteorological masts up to 80 metres high (indicative hub 
height). 

Address: Land North of Woolfox Depot, Woolfox Lodge Road, 
Empingham, Rutland,  

Applicant:  RES UK and Ireland Parishes Clipsham, 
Empingham, 
Greetham, 
Pickworth 

Agent: Mr C Banks, RES Wards Greetham 
Normanton 

Reason for presenting to Committee: Major development with wider 
implications 

Date of Committee: 10 December 2015 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
 
The proposal is for the construction of 9 wind turbines
[...]
on classifies the nature of visual 
effects of turbines as neutral (rather than adverse or beneficial) based on the conclusions of 
public opinion surveys about turbines. This is not consistent with common practice in respect of 
categorising such impacts, and results in an underestimation of the landscape and visual 
assessment of the impact of the proposed turbines. Proper categorisation of the visual effect of 
the wind turbines results in the conclusion that there are significant adverse effects on nearby 
villages, public rights of way and roads in the vicinity, contrary to planning policy. 
 
Other impacts associated with the proposal are either considered to be not significantly adverse, 
or can be controlled by the application of appropriate planning conditions. 
The public benefit of the proposal must therefore be weighed against the significant adverse 
impacts identified. Weight given to the public gain is limited to the predicted generation capacity 
of the project, which is locally significant but not nationally so. It does not compare favourably 
with the negative impacts identified to landscape, visual amenity and heritage assets of both 
local and national significance, and therefore the harm caused by the proposal is not outweighed 
by its public benefit, and refusal is therefore justified. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION, for the following reason: 
1. The proposal would result in substantial and demonstrable harm to the landscape character 

of the Di (South) sub-area of the Cottesmore Plateau Landscape Character Area, visual 
amenity in the settlements of Clipsham and Pickworth, the eastern part of the Registered 
Park and Garden of Exton Park including Fort Henry, the Rutland Round long distance 
walking route, public rights of way within 1.5 kilometres of the site, the western section of the 
byway open to all traffic to the east of Pickworth and public rights of way within Exton Park to 
the west, and local roads within 1.2 to 2.5 kilometres of the site, and also to the setting and 
views from Exton Park including Fort Henry, Stretton churchyard and Clipsham Conservation 
Area. The harm to the heritage assets is less than substantial but is not outweighed by the 
public benefit of the proposal. The environmental impact of the proposal is for these reasons 
unacceptable and cannot be made acceptable by mitigation. The proposal is therefore 
contrary to policies CS1, 2, 19, 20, 21, and 22 of the Rutland Core Strategy (July 2011), SP7, 
15, and 18 of the Site Allocations and Policies Development Plan Document (October 2014), 
the Wind Turbines Supplementary Planning Document (November 2012), sections 3, 10, 11 
and 12 of the National Planning Policy Framework (March 2012) and DCLG – Planning 
Practice Guidance for Renewable and Low Carbon Energy. 

 
 
Site & Surroundings 

 
1. The site is located to the east of the A1, to the north east of the former Woolfox Airfield, which 

adjoins the A1 between Stretton and Great Casterton. It is most closely related to the villages 
of Stretton, Clipsham and Pickworth, which lie north-west, north and east of the site 
respectively. The Woolfox Depot industrial site lies to the south west of the site adjacent to the 



A1, whilst the Rutland County Golf Club is located to the south and Clipsham Quarry to the 
north east. 

 
2. The site lies within the landscape character type identified as the ‘Rutland Plateau’, and spans 

two of the sub areas of this, the Cottesmore Plateau and the Clay Woodlands. It is currently in 
use as arable farmland. The northern part of the site within which turbines 7, 8 and 9 are 
proposed to be located exhibits typical characteristics of the Cottesmore Plateau, with 
undulating ground levels and larger geometric agricultural field patterns interspersed with large 
areas of woodland, whilst the southern part of the site is generally flatter, with woodlands less 
common. 

 
3. Several public rights of way (bridleways) cross through this area, with E163 running across the 

site to the south of turbines 7, 8 and 9. E135 and E165 follow the eastern boundary of the site 
north and south of E163, whilst E334 runs north from E163 between turbines 7 and 9. In 
addition to this, there are three permissive bridleways to the east, one running along the 
southern edge of Pickworth Great Wood, one running from the junction of E135 and E163 
heading south before turning east to join ‘The Plains’ to the west of Pickworth, and the third 
running directly north from ‘The Drift’ to the east of Pickworth to the southern boundary of 
Newell Wood. 

 
Proposal 
 
4. The proposed development is for a wind farm of nine (9) number, three-bladed, horizontal axis 

wind turbines, each up to 130 metres maximum height to tip.  The proposed wind farm would 
have associated electricity transformers, underground cabling, access tracks, road widening 
works, permanent access track turning heads, rotor assembly pads, crane hardstandings, 
control building and substation compound, and a communications mast. During construction 
and commissioning there would be a number of temporary works including a construction 
compound, security gatehouse, vehicle cleaning facility, welfare facilities, and two (2) number 
guyed meteorological masts up to 80 metres high (indicative hub height). 

 
5. The Planning Statement that accompanies the application for the proposed windfarm identifies 

that consent is sought for construction, 25 year operational life and subsequent 
decommissioning of the turbines. As is normal for applications of this type, micro siting 
allowances of up to 50 metres are included within the turbine locations to allow for local 
suitability of ground conditions to be investigated following a decision. Details of the exact 
turbine model would be reserved by condition should consent be granted, to allow for the 
selection of a turbine based on the particular site characteristics, latest available techn
[...]
requirements. 
 

l. Property prices in Stretton will be lowered. 
 
24. Clipsham Parish Council 
 

a. No national need for more onshore wind farms. 
 

b. Power generation is inefficient. 
 

c. Lack of contribution to lowering carbon dioxide emissions. 
 

d. Unacceptable levels of government subsidy. 
 

e. Visually dominant, changing the whole nature of the landscape. 
 

f. Noise generated would affect those who live nearby and use the footpaths and bridleways. 
Can also cause health problems. 

 
g. Interference with radar. 

 
h. Negative impact on wildlife, particularly birds and bats. 

 
i. Motion of the turbines is harmful to those suffering from autism, particularly relevant to the 

Shires school at Stretton. 
 

j. Power transmission not included as part of the scheme. 
 

k. Distracting for drivers. 
 

l. Proposal will damage the tourism industry. 
 

m. Approval of the scheme would go against what Rutland is about – small villages and 
communities. 

 
25. Pickworth Parish Meeting 
 

a. Proposals would not conserve or enhance the local context or qualities of the landscape 
character area, contrary to development plan policy. 

 
b. Photomontages generated to outdated industry standards, showing the turbines in a more 

favourable and less obtrusive light. 
 



c. Has concerns regarding the robustness and thoroughness of ecological assessment 
accompanying the application. 

 
d. Aviation issues not resolved prior to submission of the application. MOD and NATS object 

to the application and the application must be refused on this basis. 
 

e. Unacceptable impact on equestrian riders in the area. 
 

f. Harm to the amenity value of the public rights of way network. 
 

g. Appeal decision in North Dover notes that residential amenity impact is not a matter of a 
property becoming unliveable but an unattractive and unsatisfactory place to live. Dispute 
the conclusions of the application documentation that no properties would be affected to the 
e
[...]
thdrawn) 

 
49. Woodland Trust 

 
No response received 

 
50. The Ramblers Association 
 

No response received 
 
51. Environment Agency 

 
No objection subject to conditions 

 
52. British Horse Society 

 
Objection to the siting of turbines T4 to T9 inclusive, due to impacts of those turbines on 
bridleways – particularly the casting of shadows on the bridleways and the ‘sudden’ 
appearance of turbines when exiting wooded routes. 

 
Neighbour Representations 

 
53. 30 letters were issued to the nearest properties in relation to the proposal, and the application 

was advertised by site notice.  
 



54. Over 1,100 responses have been received in relation to the scheme. 557 letters of support 
were received, alongside 558 letters of objection and 1 online petition with 95 signatories 
currently registered. 

 
55. The following list details all the reasons given for supporting the proposal 

 
56. Climate change issues 

 
a. Support renewable energy. 
b. Wind is a free resource and decreases the UK’s reliance on other countries for energy 

supply. 
c. Renewable energy schemes are needed to tackle climate change. 
d. The proposed scheme would supply sufficient power for the county. 
e. Wind turbines reduce the need for additional nuclear power stations 
f. Wind power helps improve energy security. 
g. Wind power does not produce acid rain gases, CO2 or particulate matter like fossil fuel 

power stations. 
h. Good for green jobs. 
i. Turbines will prevent building of more conventional power stations. 
j. The proposed wind turbines will supply around 13,000 homes with electricity, which 

increases to 20,000 when incorporating the solar development also proposed. 
k. UK energy portfolio must be sustainable in the future. 
l. Opposition to fracking. 

 
57. Community benefit issues 

 
a. Over 200 properties could claim a £200 per year discount from their electricity bill. 
b. The scheme will create employment opportunities during the construction phase. 

[...]


The landscape and visual impact assessment submitted with the application, through 
categorisation of the nature of visual effects of the wind turbines as neutral, has consistently 
underestimated the significance of visual impacts on the surroundings of the development, 
and there are significant adverse effects on nearby villages, public rights of way and roads 
that would result in conflict between the scheme and policy SP18 of the Site Allocations and 
Policies Development Plan Document (October 2014), and the accompanying statement 
WT2 of the Wind Turbines SPD (November 2012) that justify refusal of the scheme. 
 
 



80. Cumulative impact 
 

a. The Wind Turbines SPD (November 2012) states that the cumulative impact of wind turbine 
development will be assessed on a case by case basis.  
 

b. It notes that planning applications will be expected to include an assessment of cumulative 
impact in respect of other existing, approved, proposed and operational wind turbines, 
demonstrating the impact through use of wire frames and photomontages. 

 
c. It also notes that proposals within set distances of existing schemes are unlikely to be 

acceptable unless they are designed to appear as a coherent extension of that group and do 
not themselves result in unacceptable visual harm. 

 
d. At the time of submission, three such developments were identified within the documentation 

– a site south of Melton Mowbray for four turbines and a single turbine to the north of Stretton 
that have both since been withdrawn, and an operational site at Deeping St Nicholas of eight 
turbines. 

 
81. Cumulative Impact Conclusion 
 

At the distance in question, the issue of cumulative impact from the proposal with the 
operational scheme at Deeping St Nicholas is not sufficient to justify refusal of the scheme. 
 

82. Shadow flicker 
 

a. Shadow flicker is a phenomenon caused by the sun passing behind the blades of a moving 
turbine and casting a moving shadow. The flicker
[...]
ver there has been a notable policy shift away from provision of wind turbine 
developments at this level following this year’s general election and the Written Ministerial 
Statement of June 2015. Members must accept that it is not the role of the Council to 
challenge national energy policy or to pursue some of the comments made in relation to this. 

 
106. Positive Community Benefit Issues 

 
a. There would be a community benefits package associated with the proposal, including the 

option for reduction of energy bills to properties within a certain distance from the site, and 
this package when taking into account that discount is stated as being at least £81,000 per 
annum, index linked. 
 

b. Whilst it is possible to take into consideration that such a package would be able to deliver 
improvements to the environment, there is no planning basis for limiting its use by condition 
on the application and therefore there is no guarantee that the benefits package will result in 
environmental benefits to offset the harm identified. 

 
c. The benefits package is however a beneficial element of the proposal that can be accorded 

some weight. 
 
107. Other positive issues raised 

 
a. The generic list of benefits to wind turbines notes several more esoteric benefits such as 

being a force for good and the county generating electricity sufficient to power itself. 
 

b. This list of benefits however does little to provide any evidential basis for offsetting the 
environmental impacts identified elsewhere in the report. 

 
108. Negative landscape and visual impact issues (not already covered) 

 
a. Concern has been raised that turbines are distracting to drivers. Wind turbines themselves 

are becoming a much more common sight within the landscape and are no longer the rarity 
they once were. As a result, they are less likely to be a distraction within the landscape, and 
their scale is such that they are rarely a sudden appearance within a driver’s view. 
Con
[...]
plain the text, 

figures from Volume IV have been included at the end of this document and these are referred to 

throughout the text. 

Commenting on the ES 

1.6 An electronic version of the NTS, Statement for Community Engagement and Planning Statement 

supporting the application will be available to download from 

 www.woolfox-windfarm.co.uk.   

1.7 This document will be on public display at the Council’s offices at: 

Catmose  

Park Road 

Oakham 

Rutland 

LE15 6HP 

1.8 Volumes I, II and IV, as a set, are also available in hard copy format at a cost of £400 (including 

postage and packaging) or on DVD-ROM (price £15). A Non-Technical Summary of the 

Environmental Statement is available for £5 from the address below on request.  

1.9 Copies of the Environmental Statement can be obtained from:  

Woolfox Wind Farm 

RES UK & Ireland Limited 

Beaufort Court  

Egg Farm Lane 

Kings Langley 

Hertfordshire 

WD4 8LR 

http://www.woolfox-windfarm.co.uk/


Woolfox Wind Farm RES UK & Ireland  

 

 1 - 2 Volume 1: Non-Technical Summary 
 

2. Proposed Development 

2.1 The proposed wind farm comprises of nine wind turbines and ancillary infrastructure centred at 

grid reference E496290 N313572. The site lies approximately 9km north west of Stamford, south of 

the villages of Stretton and Clipsham. The site primarily comprises intensively managed arable 

farmland, with some sheep grazing to the south of the site, near the A1. The majority of the site 

occupies the former airfield of RAF Woolfox lodge, with remnants of some of the runways and 

taxiways still observable. 

2.2 The turbines of the proposed wind farm would be three-bladed, horizontal-axis wind turbines of up 

to 130m tip height. There will also be ancillary infrastructure, which in summary, will comprise of: 

• Electricity transformers; 

• Underground cabling; 

• Access tracks with turning heads; 

• Crane hardstandings;  

• Rotor assembly pads;  

• Control building; 

• Substation 
[...]
NSTRUCTION COMPOUND /

SITE SECURITY COMPOUND

EXISTING SITE TRACKS

NEW SITE TRACKS

APPLICATION  SITE

WIND TURBINE LOCATION

HARD STANDING - PERMANENT

KEY

WORKING  BOUNDARY

PG

EXISTING FUEL PIPELINE

TEMPORARY WORKS ELEMENTS

(INDICATIVE LOCATION/ORIENTATION)

METEOROLOGICAL CALIBRATION

MAST (INDICATIVE GUY WIRE

FOOTPRINT SHOWN)

HARD STANDING - TEMPORARY

A



RYHALL

STAMFORD

GREAT

CASTERTON

LITTLE

CASTERTON

A
1

A
1

A
1

B1081

A
6
1
2
1

U
nn

am
ed

 R
oa

d 

P
ic

k
w

o
rt

h
 R

o
a
d

 

B
11

7
6

The Drift

Ryhall R
oad

Figure 12.3

Proposed Route
Corridors

47070357/EN/103

ENVIRONMENTAL STATEMENT & 
PLANNING APPLICATION 2014

1:40,000SCALE - @ A3

© CROWN COPYRIGHT, ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
2014 LICENCE NUMBER 0100031673.

Woolfox Wind Farm

THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF RENEWABLE ENERGY

SYSTEMS LTD. AND NO REPRODUCTION MAY BE MADE IN

WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT PERMISSION

LAYOUT DWG T-LAYOUT NO.

DRAWING NUMBER

Legend

Substation Location

Wind Farm Connection Location

Potential Route Option A

Potential Route Option B

Potential Route Option C


	Agenda
	4 REPORT NO. 238/2015 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS
	FRONTSHEET
	SPECIAL DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING COMMITTEE

	2014-1003-MAJ Final Report
	Map 2014-1003-MAJ
	Woolfox report PDF
	Appendix 1 - ES Volume I - Non Technical Summary







Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

Minutes of the MEETING of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING 
COMMITTEE held in the RUTLAND COUNTY MUSEUM - RIDING SCHOOL on 
Thursday, 10th December, 2015 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT: Mr E Baines Mr J Lammie
Mr G Conde Mr W Cross
Mr J Dale Mr T King
Mr T Mathias Mr M Oxley
Mr C Parsons Mr D Wilby

ABSENT: Mr A Mann Mr A Stewart

OFFICERS
PRESENT: Mr C Howat Senior Environmental Health Officer

Mr G Pullan Development Control Manager
Mr N Thrower Planning Officer
Ms E White Barrister
Mr A Woodhouse Environmental Protection Officer
Miss S Croad Corporate Support Officer
Miss M Gamston Corporate Support Officer

IN
ATTENDANCE: Mr R Begy Miss G Waller

446 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

Mr M A Oxley Item 1
2014/1003/MAJ

Mr Oxley declared on the grounds of 
probity as he had in the past voiced his 
support for renewable energy sources.  
He stated that he would however wait for 
the officers’ report before reaching a 
decision on this application.

447 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 

Three questions had been received.  The questions were put to the meeting as 
Members had received the full text prior to the meeting.

The Chair invited the Planning Officer, Mr Thrower to respond to the questions.  The 
responses are shown below.

Question 1 received from Mr B Willars.

May I point out that this report is inconsistent, subjective and incongruous.



The predicted generation capacity of the wind farm is recognised by the report to be 
locally significant (it would, after all, be the one and only source of renewable energy 
produced in Rutland of any note). And yet, the perceived detrimental impact against 
which this is balanced is purely one of aesthetics – that the turbines are visible. Not on 
grounds of noise, safety or anything harmful – just that they can be seen.

Even this is inconsistent and unclear. Is it that they are visible from certain heritage 
and conservation sites, as it states in one part of the report – or from nearby villages, 
public rights of way and local roads, as it states in another?

Whichever it is, it surely cannot outweigh the case for the Woolfox site providing by far 
the best location for Rutland to make a significant contribution to renewable energy. 
Don’t forget that when you leave the meeting and put the kettle on for a cup of tea, it 
won’t be energy generated in Rutland that you’ll be using…just some other place that 
has cooling towers or slag heaps on its horizons.

It seems totally incongruous for Rutland to ignore this at a time when world leaders 
are forging future plans to restrict global warming. I would urge the Committee to take 
the responsible decision of rejecting the recommendations, and granting planning 
permission for the project.

Answer:

The element of question in the gentleman’s submission appears to be limited to 
querying which group of locations the impact of the turbines is unacceptable from. To 
answer this, the impact of the turbines is unacceptable from all of the elements 
identified, as detailed in the reason for refusal at the beginning of the report.

Addressing the remainder of the gentleman’s submission, it is not purely a matter of 
aesthetics that weighs against the proposed turbines, but the impact they have on the 
defined and protected characteristics of the locations from which they are seen. The 
recommendation has been made in the knowledge of the discussions ongoing 
regarding combating climate change, however planning law requires the decision to 
be made in accordance with the development plan unless material considerations 
indicate otherwise, and government guidance has been used in making the 
recommendation contained within the report.

Question 2 received from Mr R Harrison

Could officers please explain the way in which they have weighted the letters from the 
community with those received via the applicant.  Whilst the numbers were very 
similar, this was far from the case for their content. Those writing against the 
application were largely individual letters, specifically related to the application and the 
reasons for their objections.

Those that were submitted in favour were on a pre-printed letter and relate to the 
virtues of wind farms. Very few seem to have any relationship to the application or its 
detail and were signed by people from all across the UK.

Answer:

The number of letters received in support or opposition to a proposal, or the nature of 
those letters as either bespoke creations or template letters is not relevant to the 



determination of the application, although it can be used as an indication of the level of 
public interest in an application. The matters raised by the letters and the extent to 
which those matters are material to the proposal are what is relevant to the 
determination of the application. For example 500 letters raising 3 material issues 
carry no greater weight than a single letter raising those same issues.

Mr Harrison asked the officer if he thought that it was fair and balanced that during the 
original consultation period of 21 days there were 590 submissions of which 96% were 
against the application and after 21days a further 500 submissions were accepted 
over a two day period.  The Planning Officer stated that the 21 day consultation period 
was a statutory minimum; that the recommendation must take into account all issues 
raised therefore he felt that it was fair.

Question 3 received from Ms D Noakes

In comparison to Unconventional Hydraulic Fracturing (Fracking) can the panel and 
people in opposition confirm what considerations they have given to the effects of 
fracking against wind farms? i.e., will wind farms contaminate the water and ground 
with carcinogenic chemicals and radioactive materials, do windfarms contaminate the 
air with Volatile Organic Compounds and NOx (nitric oxide and nitric dioxide), and 
what will happen when the world runs out of time to combat climate change?

Answer:

This is not a panel and officers’ cannot speak on behalf of people in opposition.

The merits and demerits of fracking are not a material consideration in relation to the 
current proposal, which must be assessed on its own merits. Fracking proposals are 
subject to their own applications and the impacts of the proposal are considered at 
that time. As noted in the main report, it is not the role of the Council to challenge 
national energy policy.

Ms Noakes asked if the Committee did not allow the windfarm development would 
there be subsequent use for the land, if not fracking, places to put waste, which would 
be far more harmful to the area?  The Planning Officer advised that the Development 
Plan was in place to indicate future use of the area.

448 DEPUTATIONS RELATING TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

In accordance with Procedure Rule 93(4) the following deputations had been received 
in relation to application 2014/1003/MAJ:

 A deputation had been received from Mr Miles Williamson-Noble on behalf of 
Stretton, Clipsham and Pickworth, and the Woolfox Windfarm Action Group.  The 
right of reply was exercised by Mr Banks on behalf of the applicant.  Members of 
the Committee exercised the right to ask questions.

 A deputation had been received from Mr William Hughes.  The right of reply was 
exercised by Mr Banks on behalf of the applicant.

 A deputation had been received from Dr John Twydell.  The right of reply was 
exercised by Mr Banks on behalf of the applicant.  Members of the Committee 
exercised the right to ask questions.



449 REPORT NO. 238/2015 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS 

Report No. 238/2015 from the Director for Places (Environment, Planning and 
Transport) was received.

450 ITEM NO. 1 (2014/1003/MAJ) RES UK AND IRELAND 

The proposed development for a wind farm of nine (9) number, three-bladed, 
horizontal axis wind turbines, each up to 130m maximum height to tip.  The proposed 
wind farm would have associated electricity transformers, underground cabling, 
access tracks, road widening works, permanent access track turning heads, rotor 
assembly pads, crane hardstandings, control building and substation compound, and 
a communications mast.  During construction and commissioning there would be a 
number of temporary works including a construction compound, security gatehouse, 
vehicle cleaning facility, welfare facilities, and two (2) number guyed meteorological 
masts up to 80 metres high (indicative hub height).  Land North of Woolfox Depot, 
Woolfox Lodge Road, Empingham, Rutland.

(Wards: Greetham, Normanton: Parishes: Clipsham, Empingham, Greetham, 
Pickworth)

Mr Begy spoke as Ward Councillor.

RESOLVED

2014/1003/MAJ In accordance with the recommendation set out within Report No. 
238/2015 Item 1 that this application be REFUSED.

---oOo---
Prior to the above resolution members requested a recorded vote in accordance with 

Procedure Rule 11
---oOo---

For the motion: Mr Baines
Mr Conde
Mr Cross
Mr Dale
Mr King
Mr Lammie
Mr Mathias
Mr Parsons
Mr Wilby

Against the motion: Mr Oxley

Abstentions: None

---oOo---



DECISION SUMMARY, 10 DECEMBER 2015

Applications approved in accordance with the report and addendum of the Director 
for Places
Minute 
No.

Application Detail

Applications approved NOT in accordance with the report and addendum of the 
Director for Places
Minute 
No.

Application Detail

Applications refused in accordance with the report and addendum of the Director 
for Places
Minute 
No.

Application Detail

450 2014/1003/MAJ The proposed development for a wind farm of nine (9) 
number, three-bladed, horizontal axis wind turbines, each 
up to 130m maximum height to tip.  The proposed wind 
farm would have associated electricity transformers, 
underground cabling, access tracks, road widening 
works, permanent access track turning heads, rotor 
assembly pads, crane hardstandings, control building 
and substation compound, and a communications mast.  
During construction and commissioning there would be a 
number of temporary works including a construction 
compound, security gatehouse, vehicle cleaning facility, 
welfare facilities, and two (2) number guyed 
meteorological masts up to 80 metres high (indicative 
hub height).  Land North of Woolfox Depot, Woolfox 
Lodge Road, Empingham, Rutland.

(Wards: Greetham, Normanton: Parishes: Clipsham, 
Empingham, Greetham, Pickworth)

Applications refused NOT in accordance with the report and addendum of the 
Director for Places
Minute 
No.

Application Detail

Applications deferred in accordance with the report and addendum of the Director 
for Places
Minute 
No.

Application Detail



Applications deferred NOT in accordance with the report and addendum of the 
Director for Places 
Minute 
No.

Application Detail

---oOo---
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 7.13 pm.

---oOo---


